All derivative financial instruments are classified as level 2 based upon the degree to which the fair value movements are observable.
Level 2 fair value measurements are defined as those derived from inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or
liability, either directly (prices from third parties) or indirectly (derived from third party prices).

Current Non-current

£m 2017 2016 2017 2016

Derivatives that are designated and effective as hedging instruments carried at fair value:

Interest rate swaps – Liabilities – – – (1.5)

– – – (1.5)

Foreign currency cash flow hedges – 0.1 – –

– 0.1 – (1.5)

All other financial assets are classified under loans and receivables and other financial liabilities are held at amortised cost.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
Based on the assumption that the liabilities outstanding at the balance sheet date were outstanding for the whole year, if interest rates had
been 0.5% higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, the Group’s profit and equity for the year ended 31 August 2017 would
decrease/increase by £0.4m (2016: £0.3m).

Credit risk
The Group considers its exposure to credit risk at 31 August 2017 to be as follows:

£m 2017 2016

Bank deposits 6.4 9.1

Trade receivables 103.4 113.7

109.8 122.8

Further detail on the Group’s policy relating to trade receivables can be found in Note 17 to the Group financial statements.

Annual Report and Accounts 2017 Connect Group PLC 107

Strategic report
Governance
Financials

21.	Obligations under finance leases
2017 2016

£m

Minimum
lease

payments

Present
value of

minimum
lease

payments

Minimum
lease

payments

Present
value of

minimum
lease

payments

Amount payable under finance leases:

Within one year 3.8 3.1 3.8 3.0

In the second to fifth years inclusive 6.0 5.4 8.8 7.7

Total 9.8 8.5 12.6 10.7

Less: future finance charges (1.3) – (1.9) –

Present value of lease obligations 8.5 8.5 10.7 10.7

Less: amount due for settlement within 12 months (shown under current liabilities) (3.1) (3.0)

Amount due for settlement after 12 months 5.4 7.7

Group policy is to acquire certain items of its fixtures, equipment and software under finance leases. The average lease term is 4 years.
Interest rates are fixed at the contract date. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis and no arrangements have been entered into for
contingent rental payments.

The fair value of the Group’s lease obligations approximates to their carrying amount.

22.	Other non-current liabilities

£m 2017 2016

Other creditors 1.0 1.1

The balance disclosed as other creditors within non-current liabilities relates to operating lease incentives which are being recognised over